

Lauren Sandy, Esq. 02305-2007
The Law Offices of Lauren Sandy, LLC
3600 Route 66, Suite 150
Neptune, New Jersey 07753
201-497-4149
LawOffices@LaurenSandy.us
Attorney for Appellant

	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
KARL BROBST,	:	Docket No.: A-000757-23T4
	:	
Petitioner,	:	On Appeal From
	:	STATE POLICE RETIREMENT
v.	:	SYSTEM
	:	Docket No.: SPRS 8-10-4867
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, STATE	:	
POLICE RETIREMENT	:	
SYSTEM,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Lauren Sandy, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS.....xi

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....8

POINT I
THE DECISION OF THE STATE POLICE
RETIREMENT BOARD WAS ARBITRARY,
CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE, AND
SHOULD BE REVERSED.
(Not Raised Below).....8

POINT II
THE DECISION BELOW WAS NOT SUPPORTED
BY THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND
SHOULD THEREFORE BE REVERSED.
(Not Raised Below).....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 53:5A-10.....2, 9

COURT RULES

R. 2:2-3(a)(2).....6

R. 2:5-5(b).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. VI, § 5, para. 4.....6

CASES

Bartley Healthcare Nursing & Rehab. v. New Jersey
Dep't of Health & Senior Servs., 2011 N.J. Super.
Unpub. LEXIS 329 (App. Div. Feb. 15, 2011).....7

Blackwell v. Dep't of Corr.,
348 N.J. Super. 117, 123 (App. Div. 2002).....6

In re Carter, 191 N.J. 474, 482-83 (2007).....8

Ensslin v. Board of Trustees, Police and Firemen's
Retirement System, 311 N.J Super 333 (App. Div. 1998).....9, 10, 11

Figueroa v. N.J. Dep't of Corr., 414 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2010).....15

Henry v. Rahway State Prison, 81 N.J. 571 (1980).....7

In re Issuance of Permit by DEP, 120 N.J. 164 (1990).....8

Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec., 64 N.J. 85 (1973).....6, 7

Mazza v. Bd. of Trs., 143 N.J. 22 (1995).....8

N.J. Civil Serv. Ass'n v. State, 88 N.J. 605 (1982).....6

N.J. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
v. N.J. Dep't of Agric., 196 N.J. 366 (2008).....7

SMB Assocs v. Department of Env'tl. Prot.,
264 N.J. Super 38 (App. Div. 1993), aff'd, 137 N.J. 58 (1994).....11

State v. Atley, 157 N.J. Super. 157 (App. Div. 1978).....8

In re State & Sch. Emples. Health Benefits
Commissions' Implementation of Yucht, 233 N.J. 267 (2018).....8, 9

Vas v. Roberts, 418 N.J. Super. 509 (App. Div. 2011).....6

In re Virtua-West Jersey Hosp. Voorhees,
194 N.J. 413 (2008).....7

Williams v. Department of Corrections,
330 N.J. Super. 197 (App. Div. 2000)6, 7

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME I (CONFIDENTIAL)

Notice of Appeal.....Pa1

Case Information Statement.....Pa5

State Police Retirement Board Final Decision 9/27/23.....Pa9
